

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

THE FLORIDA BAR,

Complainant,

v.

GERALD JOHN D'AMBROSIO,

Respondent.

**Supreme Court Case
Nos. SC07-1369 & SC08-256**

**The Florida Bar File
Nos. 2008-50,083(15C)(OSC)
And 2007-50,946(15C)**

THE FLORIDA BAR'S ANSWER BRIEF
ON APPEAL FROM A REPORT OF REFEREE

LORRAINE CHRISTINE HOFFMANN, #612669
Bar Counsel
The Florida Bar
5900 North Andrews Avenue, Suite 900
Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33309
(954) 772-2245

KENNETH LAWRENCE MARVIN, #200999
Staff Counsel
The Florida Bar
651 East Jefferson Street
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2300
(850) 561-5600

JOHN F. HARKNESS, JR., #123390
Executive Director
The Florida Bar
651 East Jefferson Street
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2300
(850) 561-5600

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS..... ii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND THE FACTS2

STANDARD OF REVIEW8

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT9

ARGUMENT

ISSUE I

THE REFEREE CORRECTLY DENIED RESPONDENT’S MOTION TO DISMISS SUPREME COURT CASE NO. SC08-256 [THE UNLICENSED PRACTICE OF LAW COMPLAINT]......13

ISSUE II

THE REFEREE’S FINDINGS OF FACT AND RECOMMENDATION AS TO GUILT ARE WELL SUPPORTED BY COMPETENT AND SUBSTANTIAL RECORD EVIDENCE......16

ISSUE III

BECAUSE THE REFEREE’S DISBARMENT RECOM-MENDATION HAS A REASONABLE BASIS IN EXISTING CASE LAW AND IN *THE FLORIDA STANDARDS FOR IMPOSING LAWYER SANCTIONS*, IT SHOULD BE APPROVED......22

CONCLUSION27

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE28

CERTIFICATE OF TYPE, SIZE AND STYLE AND ANTI-VIRUS SCAN29

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Page No.

Florida Bar Cases

<u>The Florida Bar v. Anderson</u> , 538 So. 2d 852 (Fla. 1989)	22
<u>The Florida Bar v. Barcus</u> , 697 So. 2d 71 (Fla. 1997).....	22
<u>The Florida Bar v. Catalano</u> , 685 So. 2d 1299 (Fla. 1996).....	25
<u>The Florida Bar v. Cimpler</u> , 840 So. 2d 955 (Fla. 2002).....	24
<u>The Florida Bar v. Cueto</u> , 834 So. 2d 152 (Fla. 2002)	16
<u>The Florida Bar v. Feinberg</u> , 760 So. 2d 933 (Fla. 2000).....	17
<u>The Florida Bar v. Forrester</u> , 916 So. 2d 647 (Fla. 2005)	24
<u>The Florida Bar v. Fredericks</u> , 731 So.2d 1249 (Fla. 1999).....	17
<u>The Florida Bar v. Greene</u> , 589 So. 2d 281 (Fla. 1991)	25
<u>The Florida Bar v. Hayden</u> , 583 So. 2d 1016 (Fla. 1991)	17
<u>The Florida Bar v. Heptner</u> , 887 So. 2d 1036 (Fla. 2004).....	24
<u>The Florida Bar v. Jones</u> , 571 So. 2d 426 (Fla. 1990).....	25
<u>The Florida Bar v. Jordan</u> , 705 So. 2d 1387 (Fla. 1998)	16
<u>The Florida Bar v. Mason</u> , 826 So. 2d 985 (Fla. 2002).....	8
<u>The Florida Bar v. McAtee</u> , 674 So. 2d 734 (Fla. 1996)	25
<u>The Florida Bar v. Morrison</u> , 669 So. 2d 1040 (Fla. 1996).....	24
<u>The Florida Bar v. Niles</u> , 644 So. 2d 504 (Fla. 1994)	22
<u>The Florida Bar v. Rendina</u> , 583 So. 2d 314 (Fla. 1991)	20
<u>The Florida Bar v. Rood</u> , 678 So. 2d 1277 (Fla. 1996)	25
<u>The Florida Bar v. Rose</u> , 823 So. 2d 727 (Fla. 2002).....	8
<u>The Florida Bar v. Rotstein</u> , 835 So. 2d 241 (Fla. 2002)	20
<u>The Florida Bar v. Rubin</u> , 362 So. 2d 12 (Fla. 1978)	15
<u>The Florida Bar v. Senton</u> , 882 So. 2d 997 (Fla. 2004).....	17
<u>The Florida Bar v. Spann</u> , 682 So. 2d 1070 (Fla. 1996).....	26
<u>The Florida Bar v. Spear</u> , 887 So. 2d 1242 (Fla. 2004).....	22
<u>The Florida Bar v. Sweeney</u> , 730 So. 2d 1269 (Fla. 1998)	17
<u>The Florida Bar v. Temmer</u> , 753 So. 2d 555 (Fla. 1999)	26
<u>The Florida Bar v. Tobkin</u> , 944 So. 2d 219 (Fla. 2006)	20, 21
<u>The Florida Bar v. Vannier</u> , 498 So. 2d 896 (Fla. 1986).....	20
<u>The Florida Bar v. Vining</u> , 761 So. 2d 1044 (Fla. 2000).....	16, 17, 20
<u>The Florida Bar v. Weisser</u> , 721 So. 2d 1142 (Fla. 1998).....	24

Other Authorities Cited

R. Regulating Fla. Bar

3-5.1(g).....24
3-7.7(c) (5)16

Florida Standards for Imposing Lawyer Sanctions

Standard 8.123
The Florida Standards for Imposing Lawyer Sanctions..... 8, 9, 22, 23, 26

Florida Statutes

Section 90.201.....21

Other Authorities

ILCS S. Ct. Rules of Prof. Conduct, RPC Rule 5.5
(Unauthorized Practice of Law).....7
Smith v. Smith, 934 So. 2d 636 (Fla. 2d DCA 2006).....20
